User Manual
WISE-4220 Series
Copyright
The documentation and the software included with this product are copyrighted 2017
by Advantech Co., Ltd. All rights are reserved. Advantech Co., Ltd. reserves the right
to make improvements in the products described in this manual at any time without
notice. No part of this manual may be reproduced, copied, translated or transmitted
in any form or by any means without the prior written permission of Advantech Co.,

40042 Humidity Read
40201 Temperature
Type Code**
Read
40202 Humidity Read
WISE-4220 Series User Manual 44
A
ppendix A
M
odbus
M
apping
T
able
* Sensor Status:
** Type Code
*** Data Logger Status
40211 Module Name 1 Read
40212 Module Name 2 Read
45101 Data Logger Status*** Read
Bit Order Description
0 Fail to provide sensor value (sensor not ready)
1~31 Reserved
Type Code Sensor type Sensor type and unit
4096 (0x1000)
Temperature
Temperature (°C)
4097 (0x1001) Temperature (°F)
4098 (0x1002) Temperature (K)
4128 (0x1020) Humidity Humidity (%)
Bit Order Description
0 Built-in logging is out of memory for IO log. (No space left)
1 Built-in memory errors.
2 Built-in logging is out of memory for System log. (No space left)
3 Cloud upload fail
4 Cloud push fail
5-15 Reserved
45 WISE-4220 Series User Manual
WISE-4220 Series User Manual 46
Appendix B
B REST for WISE-4220
Series
B.1 Introduction
Representational State Transfer (REST) is a software architecture for how web appli-
cations and services interact encompassing every thing or entity that can be identi-
fied, named, addressed or handled, in any way whatsoever, on the Web. It can be
developed with compatible popular protocols or standards like HTTP, URI, JSON,
HTML. With the advantage of scalability, simplicity and performance, it's already
adopted by Amazon and Yahoo web services. The web service is developed based
on HTML5 language, if a user need to integrate this into other web services, the fol-
lowing information/command list can be referenced.
B.2 REST Resources for WISE-4220 Series
B.2.1 Sensor Input
/sensor_value/slot_0/ch_num
Description
Retrieves information about the sensor input value resource on
specific slot.
URL Structure
where  num = 0 ~ : the channel number
HTTP Method
GET: Returns the representation of all of analog input value
resource.
PUT: None
PATCH: Apply partial modifications to analog input value resource.
GET
Multi Channel Request:

Sensor engineering data, the value is
floating type. Unit: According sensor
type code
For example,
999.120 → 999.12 °C
-3.220 → -3.22 °C
Maximum
Sensor
Engineering
data
(floating type)
HEgF Number R
Sensor max. engineering data, the
value is floating type. Unit: According
sensor type code
For example,
10.200 → 10.2 °C
-5.120 → -5.12 °C
Minimum
Sensor
Engineering
data
(floating type)
LEgF Number R
Sensor min. engineering data, the
value is floating type. Unit: According
sensor type code
For example,
250.350 → 250.35 °C
-0.120 → -0.12 °C
Low Alarm
Status
LoA Number RW
Low alarm status
Read  1 : low alarm occurred.
          0 : not occurred
Write  0 : clear the low alarm status
High Alarm
Status
HiA Number RW
High alarm status
Read  1 : high alarm occurred.
          0 : not occurred
Write  0 : clear the high alarm status
WISE-4220 Series User Manual 50
A
ppendix B
R
E
S
T
 for
W
IS
E
-4220
S
eries
* Sensor type code table
Type Code Sensor type Sensor type and unit
4096 (0x1000)
Temperature
Temperature (°C)
4097 (0x1001) Temperature (°F)
4098 (0x1002) Temperature (K)
4128 (0x1020) Humidity Humidity (%)
51 WISE-4220 Series User Manual
Please verify specifications before quoting. This guide is intended for reference
purposes only.
All product specifications are subject to change without notice.
No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form or by any means,
electronic, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior written permis-
sion of the publisher.
All brand and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks of their
respective companies.
© Advantech Co., Ltd. 2017
	WISE-4220 Series
	Contents
	1 Product Overview
	1.1 Series Family and Specifications
	1.2 Mechanical Design and Dimensions
	1.2.1 WISE-4220 Series Dimension
	Figure 1.1 ME Dimension Front & Side
	1.3 Switch
	1.4 LED Definition
	1.5 Certification and Safety Standard
	1.6 Package Information
	2 General Specification
	2.1 General Specification
	2.1.1 WLAN Interface
	2.1.2 General
	2.1.3 Power
	2.1.4 Software
	2.2 WISE-4220-S231
	2.2.1 I/O Specification
	2.2.1.1 Temperature Sensor Input
	2.2.1.2 Humidity Sensor Input
	2.2.2 Pin Assignment
	Figure 2.1 Pin Assignment